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Altamont Commuter Express

The Altamont Commuter Express (ACE) 

offers rail service from Stockton (photos 

below), Lathrop, Manteca and Tracy to 

Bay Area destinations such as Livermore, 

Fremont and San Jose. Annual ACE ridership 

for 2005/06 was approximately 664,000, 

averaging 2,614 passengers per day. The San 

Joaquin Regional Rail Commission began an 

$11.5 million Signal Improvement program 

to be completed over the next 2 years 

to improve service reliability and on-time 

performance.
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What a year for transportation! These truly 

are exciting times. Not only has it been a huge year for project 

delivery and construction completion, a lot of collaboration and 

hard work brought about the passage of the state infrastructure 

bonds and the renewal of Measure K, our local transportation 

sales tax.

Having completed its 16th year, Measure K continues 

the commitment to voters in bringing critically needed 

transportation improvements to San Joaquin County residents.

Highlights from FY 2005-06 include construction 
completion on a number of projects:

•	Lodi’s Lower Sacramento Road–Kettleman Lane  

to Harney Lane

•	San Joaquin County’s Lower Sacramento Road at  

Harney Lane

•	Lodi’s Central City Railroad Crossing safety project

•	Lodi’s Kettleman Lane from Tienda Drive to Ham Lane

•	Stockton’s El Dorado Street widening from Mariposa 

Avenue to Bianchi Road

Construction also proceeded on these major projects:

•	Interstate 205 widening, from Tracy’s Eleventh Street  

east to I-5

•	Route 99 widening and Stockton’s Hammer Lane / Route 99 

Interchange

•	Manteca’s Route 99 / Route 120 / Yosemite Avenue 

Interchange

•	Manteca’s Louise Avenue widening and realignment project

•	Manteca’s Industrial Park Drive extension

Transit service was stronger than ever last year, with 

more than 2,600 passenger trips per day on ACE. The 

regional commuter rail service also instituted a new signal 

improvement program. Annual ridership on the San Joaquin 

Regional Transit District’s interregional and intercity bus 

service increased and construction continued on their 

Downtown Stockton Transit Center. The San Joaquin Council 

of Governments’ regional rideshare program, Commute 

Connection launched an internet transit trip planner for car 

and vanpoolers. SJCOG’s Freeway Service Patrol on I-205 

through Tracy and Route 99 through Stockton continues to 

aid motorists on those major corridors.

The San Joaquin Council of Governments is committed to 

delivering Measure K results that were promised to San 

Joaquin County voters in 1990 when they approved the 

one-half cent sales tax to address deficient transportation 

infrastructure. Your local transportation sales tax program 

was designed to ease congestion, provide transit options, 

increase railroad crossing safety and improve air quality. 

These funds have also leveraged much needed additional 

state and federal funding sources. Let us know your thoughts 

as you travel throughout the county. We want to hear from 

you! Contact us at 209-468-3913 or on the internet  

at www.sjcog.org.
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transit services such as Amtrak, Greyhound, 

San Joaquin RTD’s Intercity services and 

Sacramento South County Transit. Annual 

ridership for 2005/06 for the Grapeline 

Express was approximately 32,300 

passengers.

Downtown Transit Center

Construction was completed on San Joaquin 

RTD’s Downtown Transit Center (DTC). 

The two-story transit center is located 

in Downtown Stockton between Weber 

Avenue, Sutter, Channel and California 

streets (photo above, right) . This off-street 

transfer center features 20 bus bays along 

with retail space and office space for San 

Joaquin RTD’s administrative services. In 

March 2006, RTD completed Phase I of the 

DTC. Sheltered and lighted Passenger Board 

Platforms at 15 of the bus bays provide 

off-street boarding for passengers who 

previously transferred between buses on 

Channel and Sutter Streets.

SJRTD Park-and-Ride Lots

San Joaquin Regional Transit District’s 

park-and-ride lots are an integral part of the 

Interregional Bus Service. The lots provide 

a central location where passengers can 

park their vehicles and ride transit to their 

work destinations. San Joaquin RTD leases 

six park-and-ride lots for passenger use 

including four lots in Stockton, one lot in 

Lodi, and one lot in Manteca.

Commute Connection

SJCOG’s ridesharing program, Commute 

Connection, helps reduce congestion and 

improve air quality by promoting ridesharing 

options such as carpools, vanpools, and 

transit, to both commuters and businesses. 

In 2005/06, Commute Connection 

launched an internet transit trip planner 

and commuter matching system. Simply by 

logging onto www.commuteconnection.com, 

commuters can register, create, or edit a 

matchlist. For commuters who want help 

with their matchlist, help is just a phone call 

away at 1-800-52-SHARE.

Freeway Service 
Patrol

The San Joaquin Freeway 

Service Patrol operates on a 

16-mile stretch of Interstate 

205 near Tracy (photo below) . 

Three FSP vehicles roam the freeway during 

peak travel times offering motorist assis-

tance to help alleviate congestion as more 

than 118,000 vehicles travel through the 

corridor daily. A fourth FSP truck was added 

for the I-205 construction project as it is 

expected to last three years. FSP also oper-

ates on State Route 99 during the construc-

tion to widen the section through Stockton. 

The FSP is a partnership between SJCOG, 

Caltrans, and the California Highway Patrol.

2005/2006  Project Summaries
SJRTD Intercity and 
Interregional Service 

San Joaquin Regional Transit District’s (RTD) 

interregional bus service provides residents 

of San Joaquin County with an alternative to 

driving to job locations outside the area. The 

Interregional Service is designed to meet the 

needs of commuters who travel distances 

greater than 50 miles one way and serves 

20 destinations in Sacramento and the Bay 

Area counties. RTD’s intercity bus service 

provides a link between the City of Stockton 

and the outlying jurisdictions of San Joaquin 

County. Annual ridership for 2005/06 

was approximately 255,000 passengers 

for the Interregional Service and 228,000 

passengers for the Intercity Service.

Lodi Grapeline Express

City of Lodi’s Grapeline Express Routes 1, 2 

and 6 provide residents with express routes 

within Lodi (photo below) . The routes connect 

riders from Lodi’s multimodal station to 

popular destinations such 

as Hutchins Street Square, 

several shopping locations, 

and Lodi schools. Riders can 

make connections with other 
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Lower Sacramento 
Road – Kettleman 
Lane to Harney Lane

The City of Lodi completed 

construction on this project 

in spring 2006 (photo below) . 

The project widened Lower 

Sacramento Road from two to four lanes 

between Kettleman Lane and Harney Lane 

and included a raised, landscaped median 

and new signals at the Century Boulevard 

intersection. 

Lower Sacramento Road 
– Woodbridge Main Street

The County of San Joaquin continued 

environmental, design, and right-of-way 

acquisition for Phase 2 of the improvements 

on Lower Sacramento Road between 

Turner Road and Woodbridge Road. 

Extending from the Woodbridge Irrigation 

District Canal to Turner Road, phase 2 will 

include improvements to the intersection of 

Lower Sacramento Road and Turner Road 

and is scheduled to begin construction in 

summer 2007.

Lower Sacramento Road / 
Harney Curve

The County of San Joaquin completed con-

struction in summer 2006 on the realignment 

of Lower Sacramento Road by straightening 

the “S” curve south of Harney Lane (photo 

above) . The project included the installation 

of a traffic signal at the inter-

section of Harney Lane and 

Lower Sacramento Road.

Lodi Central City Railroad 
Crossing Safety Project

The City of Lodi completed construction on 

Phase 1 and Phase 2 of this project. Phase 1 

reconfigured the Lodi Avenue Interchange 

Yard and removed the existing tracks 

on Lodi Avenue from Cherokee Lane to 

Beckman Road. Phase 2 rehabilitated 

the Central California Traction 

Company mainline between Stockton 

and Lodi. Phase 3 will remove six 

grade crossings of the Kentucky 

House Branch along Lockeford 

Street and is scheduled to begin 

construction in spring 2007.

Kettleman Lane Gap 
Closure

The City of Lodi completed 

construction on the widening of 

Kettleman Lane in Lodi to four 

lanes, from Tienda Drive to Ham Lane 

(photo below) . The project includes a raised 

median within 

the existing 

roadway from 

Stockton 

Street to 

Cherokee 

Lane and 

improves 

traffic flow and 

operations. 

Industrial Park Drive Extension

The City of Manteca began construction 

on the Industrial Park Drive extension 

from its current terminus east of Main 

Street to the Moffat Boulevard / Spreckels 

Road intersection (photo below) . Project 

improvements include the realignment of 

Spreckels Road, a new traffic signal, and a 

gap closure of the Class 1 bikeway along 

Industrial Park Drive. Construction is 

scheduled to be completed winter 2007. 

Louise Avenue Widening and 
Realignment

The City of Manteca completed the 

widening and realignment of Louise Avenue 

between the Louise Avenue/Airport Way 

intersection and the Union Pacific Railroad 

to the east. The project widens Louise 

Avenue from two to four lanes and includes 

new curbs, gutters, and sidewalks along 
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Louise Avenue and on the east side of 

Airport Way. 

El Dorado Street Widening

The City of Stockton completed the 

construction on Phase 1 of the El Dorado 

Street widening project. Phase 1 widened 

El Dorado Street to six lanes between 

Bianchi Road and Yokuts Avenue (photo 

above) . Phase 2 will widen El Dorado Street 

to three northbound and two southbound 

lanes with a continuous left turn lane from 

Mariposa Avenue to Bianchi Road. The City 

began Phase 2, environmental studies and 

design, in fall 2005. 

Hammer Lane Widening, Phase 3

The City of Stockton began environmental 

studies and design on Phase 3 of the 

Hammer Lane widening project. Phase 3 will 

widen Hammer Lane to six lanes between 

Don Avenue and Thornton Road. The full 

project limits are between Kelly Drive and 

Thornton Road. Project improvements 

between Kelly Drive and Don Avenue 

include the replacement and re-landscaping 

of the existing median. Construction is 

scheduled to begin in summer 2007.

Pershing Avenue Widening

The County of San Joaquin continued 

environmental studies and design 

on the widening of Pershing Avenue 

between Meadow Avenue and 

Thornton Road. The project also 

includes the expansion of the existing 

intersection and traffic signal at the Pershing 

Avenue intersections with Thornton Road 

and Hammer Lane. 

Route 99 / Route 120 / Yosemite 
Avenue Interchange

The City of Manteca began construction 

on this new interchange that will replace 

the State Route 99 interchange structure, 

modify the existing on/off-ramps (photo 

below, left), and widen Route 120 to include 

additional through-lanes and turn lanes. 

Construction completion is scheduled for 

fall 2007. 

Route 99 Widening and Hammer 
Lane / Route 99 Interchange

Major construction work continued through 

the Route 99 corridor in Stockton and on 

the Hammer Lane/Route 99 Interchange 

(cover photo) . Caltrans, the City of Stockton, 

San Joaquin County, and SJCOG have been 

working in partnership to deliver these 

improvements to Route 99 in Stockton 

since the early 1990’s. The full project 

improvements include the reconstruction 

of the Hammer Lane/Route 99 Interchange, 

the widening of Route 99 from 4 to 6 

lanes between the Crosstown Freeway 

and Hammer Lane (photo below, right), and 

the improvement of the ramps of the 

interchanges within the project corridor. 

Construction completion is scheduled for 

winter 2007.

Interstate 205 Widening, Phase 2

Through a revenue bond and a loan of 

Measure K funds, the I-205 Phase 2 widening 

project, from Eleventh Street in Tracy east 

to Interstate 5, began construction in the 

spring of 2006 (photo above) . The project 

will widen I-205 from four to six lanes, and 

includes 23 bridge structures. 



p a g e  �   •   2 0 0 5  /  2 0 0 6  M e a s u r e  K  A n n u a l  R e p o r t

LIABILITIES

Revenue over Expenses $54,101,262

Fund Balance $135,914,973

Payables $9,729,801

Commercial Paper $167,000,000

Due to Others $80,781

EXPENDITURES

Local Street Repair $15,859,075

Congestion Relief $34,269,287

Financing Expenses $840,548

Interest Expense $4,382,929

Administration $487,000

RR Safety $1,028,118

Rail & Bus $13,018,038

ASSETS

Investments $179,871,475

Notes Receivable $11,193,703

Cash $2,799,837
Receivables $4,288,371

Due From Others $1,019,531
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Measure K Expendable Trust Fund

Statements of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For the Year Ended June 30, 2006

ASSETS

Cash	 $  2,799,837

Receivables	 4,288,371

Due From Other Funds/Agencies	 1,019,531

Investments	 179,871,475

Notes Receivable	 11,193,703

Commercial Paper Proceeds	 167,000,000

ROW Deposits	 653,900

		  $  366,826,817

LIABILITIES

Payables	 $  9,729,801

Commercial Paper	 167,000,000

Due to Other Funds/Agencies	 80,781

Fund Balance	 135,914,973

Revenue over Expenses	 54,101,262

		  $  366,826,817

REVENUES

Sales Tax	 $  47,167,527

Earnings on Investments	 4,818,731

Commercial Paper Proceeds	 72,000,000

	 Total Revenues	 $  123,986,258

EXPENDITURES

Local Street Repair

	 City of Escalon	 $  7,278

	 City of Lodi	 969,523

	 City of Manteca	 961,142

	 City of Ripon	 205,508

	 City of Stockton	 4,338,201

	 City of Tracy	 1,215,369

	 City of Lathrop	 195,016

	 County of San Joaquin	 7,967,038

Measure K Administration	 487,000

Railroad Safety Crossing	 1,028,118

Passenger Rail & Bus	 13,018,038

Congestion Relief	 34,269,287

Financing Expenses	 840,548

Commercial Paper Interest Expense	 4,382,929

	 Total Expenditures	 $  69,884,995

Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	 $  54,101,263

Net Change in Fund Balances	 $  54,101,263

Fund Balance, Beginning	 $  135,914,973

	 Fund Balance, End of Period	 $  190,016,236

*Internally Generated—Unaudited
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Board of Directors
City of Escalon	 Councilman Gary L. Haskin, Chair
City of Manteca	 John W. Harris, Vice Chair
City of Tracy	 Mayor Dan Bilbrey
City of Stockton	 Mayor Ed Chavez
City of Stockton	 Councilman Dan Chapman
City of Stockton	 Councilman Gary S. Giovanetti
City of Lodi	 Councilman Larry Hansen
San Joaquin County	 Supervisor Victor Mow
San Joaquin County	 Supervisor Leroy Ornellas
City of Ripon	 Councilman Chuck Winn
City of Lathrop	 Mayor Gloryanna Rhodes
San Joaquin County	 Supervisor Jack A. Sieglock

Ex-Officio Board Members
Caltrans District 10	 Jane Perez
San Joaquin Regional Transit District	 Duane Isetti
Port of Stockton	 Ron Coale

Citizens Advisory Committee
San Joaquin County	 Robert Bivens, Chair
City of Lodi	 Richard Blackston
City of Escalon	 Steve Castellanos
City of Stockton	 Paul Cavanaugh
City of Lathrop	 Jim Hilson
City of Stockton	 Karl Knodt
City of Manteca	 Joseph Pellegrino
City of Ripon	 vacant
City of Tracy	 vacant

Management & Finance Committee
City of Manteca	 Robert Adams
City of Lathrop	 Pam Carder
City of Ripon	 Leon Compton
City of Lodi	 Blair King
City of Escalon	 Greg Greeson
City of Tracy	 Daniel Hobbs
City of Stockton	 Gordon Palmer
San Joaquin County	 Manuel Lopez

Social Service Transportation 
Committee
Community Center for the Blind	 Joni Bauer
City of Tracy	 Joanne Ferriara
United Cerebral Palsy	 Laurie Crawford 
City of Lodi	 Tiffani Fink
Arc - San Joaquin	 Ann Fisler
Advocate – Paratransit	 Dawn Landeen
Seniors First/Judy Brown  
Adult Day Health Care	 Brenda Wilson
Human Services Agency	 Wendy Moore
Valley Mountain Regional Center	 Wilma Murray
City of Lathrop	 Marlene Oliver
Transportation Consumer	 Sean Reilly

City of Ripon	 Barbara Schneider
City of Manteca	 Adam Emmer
San Joaquin Regional Transit District	 Nate Knodt
Health for All	 Kathy Williams
City of Escalon	 John Andoh

Technical Advisory Committee
Caltrans District 10	 Jane Perez, Annette Clark,  
	 Subhash Johar
City of Escalon	 Doug Stidham
City of Lathrop	 Jim Costantini
City of Lodi	 Richard Prima, Wally Sandelin
City of Manteca	 Adam Emmer, Dave Vickers
City of Ripon	 Matt Machado
City of Stockton	 Gary Dickson, Bob Murdock,  
	 Eric Alvarez
City of Tracy	 Bill Reeds, Zabih Zaca
Port of Stockton	 Henry McKay
San Joaquin County	 Tom Gau, Peter Martin,  
	 Manuel Solorio, Mike Selling
SJRRC	 Brian Schmidt
SJRTD	 Nate Knodt
SJVUAPCD	 Tom Jordan
Stockton Metropolitan Airport	 Barry Rondinella

SJCOG Staff
Executive Director	 Andrew T. Chesley
Deputy Executive Director/ 
Chief Financial Officer	 Steve Dial
Deputy Director/Regional  
Transportation & Planning	 Dana Cowell
Manager of Administrative Services	 Rebecca E. Montes
Senior Regional Planner	 Susan Filios 
Senior Regional Planner	 Donna Aflague
Senior Regional Planner	 Kim Kloeb
Senior Regional Planner	 Mike Swearingen
Senior Regional Planner	 Steven Mayo
Senior Regional Planner	 Douglas Ito
Senior Regional Planner	 Wil Ridder
Regional Planner	 Nicole Gorham
Regional Planner	 Kevin Torell
Regional Planner	 Jody Swanson
Regional Planner	 Donald Mascardo
Regional Planner	 Lesley Miller
Regional Planner	 Yvette Davis
Regional Planner	 Tanisha Taylor
Planning Technician	 Carolyn Hartt
Chief Accountant	 Grace Orosco
Financial Assistant	 Suzette Barnett
Financial Assistant	 Lynetta Castle-Martinez
Data Processing Manager	 Calisse Volz
Administrative Assistant	 Betty Garcia
Senior Office Assistant	 Rosie Vargas
Office Assistant	 Erin Sickler
Office Assistant	 Warren Tompkins
Maintenance Technician	 Art Rodriguez
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